
PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI E345
Cechy produktu:
• Grill elektryczny F601; materiał: stal nierdzewna; napięcie 220-240V
~50/60Hz; moc znamionowa: 750 W; wymiary: 26,5 x 21 x 8cm; długość
przewodu: 1m;
Sposób użytkowania:
Przed pierwszym podgrzewaniem, urządzenie może wydzielać lekki dym lub
zapach. Przed pierwszym użyciem przetrzyj płyty wilgotną, a następnie suchą
ściereczką. Nałóż na płytę grzewczą cienką warstwę oleju i podłącz
urządzenie do gniazdka elektrycznego. Lampka kontrolna zaświeci się,
wskazując nagrzewanie. Odczekaj kilka minut, aby grill nagrzał się do
właściwej temperatury. Gdy lampka kontrolna zgaśnie, otwórz urządzenie.
Włóż potrawę na dolną powierzchnię grzejną, zamknij pokrywę i zamknij
urządzenie. Zapali się kontrolka gotowości. Czas pieczenia zależy od rodzaju
potrawy (od 3 do 8 minut). Gdy kontrolka gotowości zgaśnie wyjmij potrawę
przy użyciu drewnianej lub silikonowej szpatułki. Po zakończonej pracy
wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego i pozostaw do wystygnięcia.
Wyczyść.
Ostrzeżenia:
Nie należy używać urządzenia na zewnątrz. Nie używaj siły do zamykania
urządzenia. Podczas pracy urządzenia górna pokrywa musi być zamknięta.
Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność podczas użytkowania sprzętu, gorące
powierzchnie grożą poparzeniem. Nie używaj, jeśli zauważysz, że przewód
jest uszkodzony. Nie stawiaj urządzenia w pobliżu działających kuchenek
elektrycznych i gazowych. Nie używaj produktu w pobliżu łatwopalnych
materiałów. Umieszczaj tylko na stabilnym podłożu, na żaroodpornej
powierzchni lub macie. Nie należy umieszczać urządzenia bezpośrednio pod
szafką. Podczas użytkowania urządzenie musi być ustawione poziomo. Nie
dotykaj gorących powierzchni urządzenia oraz zachowaj ostrożność podczas
wyjmowania przygotowanych potraw, istnieje ryzyko poparzenia. Należy
podnosić pokrywę trzymając za uchwyt. Nie należy obsługiwać urządzenia
mokrymi rękami. Nie należy używać urządzenia do rozmrażania potraw.
Chroń przed upadkiem i uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi. Nie wyciągaj
przygotowanych produktów przy użyciu ostrych, metalowych przedmiotów,
ponieważ może to doprowadzić do porysowania powierzchni płyt
grzewczych. Podczas pracy z opiekacza może wydobywać się gorąca para.
Nie należy lać wody na gorące powierzchnie podczas pracy urządzenia.
Chroń przed zanieczyszczeniami, utrzymuj produkt w czystości. Przed
czyszczeniem odłącz urządzenie od zasilania i poczekaj aż ostygnie. Nie
używaj do czyszczenia silnych detergentów, wybielaczy, szorstkich
powierzchni. Czyść za pomocą delikatnej, wilgotnej ściereczki lub ręcznika
papierowego. Nie zanurzaj w wodzie. Nie należy myć w zmywarce. Gdy nie
używasz urządzenia, odłącz od zasilania. Przewód grzewczy nie może stykać
się z powierzchniami grzejnymi. Nie należy pozostawiać włączonego
urządzenia bez nadzoru. Wszelkie naprawy może wykonywać tylko
uprawniona osoba. Nie należy używać uszkodzonego produktu. Używaj
produkt zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Produkt nie jest zabawką. Chroń przed
dziećmi. Nieprawidłowy montaż i nieprzestrzegani zasad bezpieczeństwa
może stwarzać ryzyko porażenia prądem podczas używania grilla.
Informacja dla użytkowników o pozbywaniu się urządzeń elektrycznych i
elektronicznych (dotyczy gospodarstw domowych)
Przedstawiony symbol umieszczony na produktach lub dołączonej do nich
dokumentacji informuje, że niesprawnych urządzeń elektrycznych lub
elektronicznych nie można wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarczymi.
Prawidłowe postępowanie w razie konieczności pozbycia się urządzeń
elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, utylizacji, powtórnego użycia lub odzysku
podzespołów polega na przekazaniu urządzenia do wyspecjalizowanego
punktu zbiórki, gdzie będzie ono przyjęte bezpłatnie. W niektórych krajach
produkt można oddać lokalnemu dystrybutorowi podczas zakupu innego
urządzenia. Prawidłowa utylizacja urządzenia umożliwia zachowanie cennych
zasobów i uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko, które
może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie postępowanie z odpadami.
Szczegółowe informacje o najbliższym punkcie zbiórki można uzyskać u
władz lokalnych. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów zagrożona jest karami
przewidzianymi w odpowiednich przepisach lokalnych. Użytkownicy w
krajach Unii Europejskiej: W razie konieczności pozbycia się urządzeń
elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, prosimy skontaktować się z najbliższym
punktem sprzedaży lub z dostawcą, którzy udzielą dodatkowych informacji.
Pozbywanie się odpadów w krajach poza Unią Europejską: Taki symbol jest
ważny tylko w Unii Europejskiej. W razie potrzeby pozbycia się niniejszego
produktu prosimy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami lub ze sprzedawcą
celem uzyskania informacji o prawidłowym sposobie postępowania
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Poland

EN: USER'S MANUAL E345
Product features:
• F601 electric grill; material: stainless steel; voltage 220-240V
~50/60Hz; rated power: 750 W; dimensions: 26.5 x 21 x 8cm; cable
length: 1m;
Way of usage:
Before heating for the first time, the appliance may emit a slight
smoke or odor. Before first use, wipe the plates with a damp and
then dry cloth. Apply a thin layer of oil to the heating plate and
plug the device into an electrical socket. The indicator light will
illuminate to indicate heating. Wait a few minutes for the grill to
heat up to the proper temperature. When the indicator light goes
off, open the device. Place the food on the lower heating surface,
close the lid and lock the appliance. The ready light will come on.
Baking time depends on the type of dish (from 3 to 8 minutes).
When the ready light goes off, remove the food using a wooden or
silicone spatula. After finishing work, remove the plug from the
socket and leave it to cool down. Clear.
Warnings:
Do not use the device outdoors. Do not use force to close the
device. The top cover must be closed when the device is operating.
Be especially careful when using the equipment, hot surfaces may
cause burns. Do not use if you notice the cord is damaged. Do not
place the device near operating electric or gas stoves. Do not use
the product near flammable materials. Place only on a stable
surface, on a heat-resistant surface or mat. Do not place the device
directly under a cabinet. The device must be positioned
horizontally when in use. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the
device and be careful when removing prepared food, there is a risk
of burns. Lift the cover by holding the handle. Do not operate the
device with wet hands. Do not use the appliance to defrost food.
Protect against falls and mechanical damage. Do not remove
prepared products using sharp metal objects, as this may scratch
the surface of the heating plates. Hot steam may escape from the
toaster oven during operation. Do not pour water on hot surfaces
while the device is operating. Protect against pollution, keep the
product clean. Before cleaning, unplug the device and wait until it
cools down. Do not use strong detergents, bleaches or rough
surfaces to clean. Clean with a soft, damp cloth or paper towel. Do
not immerse in water. Do not wash in the dishwasher. When you
are not using the device, unplug it from the power supply. The
heating cable must not come into contact with the heating
surfaces. Do not leave the device switched on unattended. Any
repairs may only be performed by an authorized person. Do not
use a damaged product. Use the product as intended. The product
is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children. Incorrect installation
and failure to follow safety rules may pose a risk of electric shock
when using the grill.
Information for users on disposal of electrical and electronic
equipment (applies to households)
The symbol shown on the products or the documentation attached
to them informs that faulty electrical or electronic devices cannot
be disposed of with household waste. The correct course of action
when it is necessary to dispose of electrical or electronic devices,
dispose of them, reuse them or recover components is to take the
device to a specialized collection point, where it will be accepted
free of charge. In some countries, you can return the product to
your local distributor when purchasing another device. Correct
disposal of the device allows you to save valuable resources and
avoid negative effects on health and the environment, which may
be threatened by inappropriate waste handling. Details of your
nearest collection point can be obtained from your local authority.
Improper waste disposal may result in penalties provided for in
relevant local regulations. Users in European Union countries: If
you need to dispose of electrical or electronic equipment, please
contact your nearest point of sale or supplier who will provide
further information.
Waste disposal in countries outside the European Union: This
symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you need to dispose
of this product, please contact your local authorities or dealer for
information on how to properly dispose of it.
Importer: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poland

CZ: UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA E345
Vlastnosti produktu:
• F601 elektrický gril; materiál: nerezová ocel; napětí 220-240V
~50/60Hz; jmenovitý výkon: 750 W; rozměry: 26,5 x 21 x 8cm;
délka kabelu: 1m;
Způsob použití:
Před prvním ohřevem může spotřebič vydávat mírný kouř nebo
zápach. Před prvním použitím otřete desky vlhkým a poté suchým
hadříkem. Na topnou desku naneste tenkou vrstvu oleje a zapojte
zařízení do elektrické zásuvky. Kontrolka se rozsvítí, aby
signalizovala zahřívání. Počkejte několik minut, než se gril zahřeje
na správnou teplotu. Když kontrolka zhasne, otevřete zařízení.
Umístěte jídlo na spodní topnou plochu, zavřete víko a
uzamkněte spotřebič. Rozsvítí se kontrolka připravenosti. Doba
pečení závisí na typu pokrmu (od 3 do 8 minut). Když kontrolka
připravenosti zhasne, odstraňte potraviny dřevěnou nebo
silikonovou stěrkou. Po ukončení práce vytáhněte zástrčku ze
zásuvky a nechte vychladnout. Průhledná.
Upozornění:
Nepoužívejte zařízení venku. K uzavření zařízení nepoužívejte sílu.
Když je zařízení v provozu, musí být horní kryt zavřený. Při
používání zařízení buďte obzvláště opatrní, horké povrchy mohou
způsobit popáleniny. Nepoužívejte, pokud si všimnete poškození
kabelu. Neumisťujte zařízení do blízkosti provozovaných
elektrických nebo plynových sporáků. Nepoužívejte výrobek v
blízkosti hořlavých materiálů. Pokládejte pouze na stabilní povrch,
na tepelně odolný povrch nebo podložku. Neumisťujte zařízení
přímo pod skříň. Zařízení musí být při používání umístěno
vodorovně. Nedotýkejte se horkých ploch přístroje a buďte
opatrní při vyjímání připraveného jídla, hrozí popálení. Zvedněte
kryt uchopením rukojeti. Neobsluhujte zařízení mokrýma rukama.
Spotřebič nepoužívejte k rozmrazování potravin. Chraňte před
pády a mechanickým poškozením. Neodstraňujte připravené
produkty ostrými kovovými předměty, protože by mohly
poškrábat povrch topných desek. Během provozu může z
toustovače unikat horká pára. Během provozu zařízení nelijte
vodu na horké povrchy. Chraňte před znečištěním, udržujte
výrobek čistý. Před čištěním zařízení odpojte a počkejte, až
vychladne. K čištění nepoužívejte silné čisticí prostředky, bělidla
nebo drsné povrchy. Čistěte měkkým, vlhkým hadříkem nebo
papírovou utěrkou. Neponořujte do vody. Neumývejte v myčce na
nádobí. Pokud zařízení nepoužíváte, odpojte jej od zdroje
napájení. Topný kabel nesmí přijít do kontaktu s topnými
plochami. Nenechávejte zapnuté zařízení bez dozoru. Případné
opravy smí provádět pouze oprávněná osoba. Nepoužívejte
poškozený výrobek. Používejte výrobek podle určení. Výrobek
není hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Nesprávná instalace a
nedodržení bezpečnostních pravidel může při používání grilu
představovat riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.
Informace pro uživatele o likvidaci elektrických a elektronických
zařízení (platí pro domácnosti)
Symbol zobrazený na výrobcích nebo v dokumentaci k nim
připojené informuje, že vadná elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení nelze likvidovat s domovním odpadem. Správným
postupem, když je nutné zlikvidovat elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení, zlikvidovat je, znovu použít nebo obnovit součásti, je
odevzdat zařízení do specializovaného sběrného místa, kde bude
přijato zdarma. V některých zemích můžete při nákupu jiného
zařízení vrátit produkt místnímu distributorovi. Správná likvidace
zařízení vám umožní ušetřit cenné zdroje a vyhnout se
negativním vlivům na zdraví a životní prostředí, které mohou být
ohroženy nevhodným nakládáním s odpady. Podrobnosti o
nejbližším sběrném místě získáte od místního úřadu. Nesprávná
likvidace odpadu může mít za následek sankce stanovené v
příslušných místních předpisech. Uživatelé v zemích Evropské
unie: Pokud potřebujete zlikvidovat elektrická nebo elektronická
zařízení, obraťte se na nejbližší prodejní místo nebo dodavatele,
kteří vám poskytnou další informace.
Likvidace odpadu v zemích mimo Evropskou unii: Tento symbol je
platný pouze v Evropské unii. Potřebujete-li tento výrobek
zlikvidovat, obraťte se na místní úřady nebo prodejce se žádostí o
informace, jak jej správně zlikvidovat.
Dovozce: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polsko

FR: MANUEL D'UTILISATION E345
Caractéristiques du produit:
• Gril électrique F601 ; matériel: acier inoxydable; tension 220-240 V ~ 50/60
Hz ; puissance nominale : 750 W ; dimensions : 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm ; longueur du
câble : 1 m ;
Mode d'utilisation :
Avant de chauffer pour la première fois, l'appareil peut émettre une légère
fumée ou odeur. Avant la première utilisation, essuyez les plaques avec un
chiffon humide puis sec. Appliquez une fine couche d'huile sur la plaque
chauffante et branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique. Le voyant
s’allumera pour indiquer le chauffage. Attendez quelques minutes que le gril
chauffe à la bonne température. Lorsque le voyant s'éteint, ouvrez l'appareil.
Placez les aliments sur la surface chauffante inférieure, fermez le couvercle et
verrouillez l'appareil. Le voyant prêt s’allumera. Le temps de cuisson dépend
du type de plat (de 3 à 8 minutes). Lorsque le voyant prêt s'éteint, retirez les
aliments à l'aide d'une spatule en bois ou en silicone. Une fois le travail
terminé, retirez la fiche de la prise et laissez-la refroidir. Clair.
Avertissements:
N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur. Ne forcez pas pour fermer l’appareil. Le
capot supérieur doit être fermé lorsque l'appareil fonctionne. Soyez
particulièrement prudent lorsque vous utilisez l'équipement, les surfaces
chaudes peuvent provoquer des brûlures. Ne pas utiliser si vous remarquez
que le cordon est endommagé. Ne placez pas l'appareil à proximité de
cuisinières électriques ou à gaz en fonctionnement. N'utilisez pas le produit à
proximité de matériaux inflammables. Placer uniquement sur une surface
stable, sur une surface ou un tapis résistant à la chaleur. Ne placez pas
l'appareil directement sous une armoire. L'appareil doit être positionné
horizontalement lors de son utilisation. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes
de l'appareil et soyez prudent lorsque vous retirez les aliments préparés, il y a
un risque de brûlure. Soulevez le couvercle en tenant la poignée. N'utilisez pas
l'appareil avec les mains mouillées. N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour décongeler
des aliments. Protéger contre les chutes et les dommages mécaniques. Ne
retirez pas les produits préparés à l'aide d'objets métalliques pointus, car cela
pourrait rayer la surface des plaques chauffantes. De la vapeur chaude peut
s'échapper du four grille-pain pendant le fonctionnement. Ne versez pas d'eau
sur des surfaces chaudes pendant que l'appareil fonctionne. Protéger de la
pollution, garder le produit propre. Avant le nettoyage, débranchez l'appareil
et attendez qu'il refroidisse. N'utilisez pas de détergents puissants, d'agents
de blanchiment ou de surfaces rugueuses pour nettoyer. Nettoyer avec un
chiffon doux et humide ou une serviette en papier. Ne pas plonger dans l'eau.
Ne pas laver au lave-vaisselle. Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil,
débranchez-le de l'alimentation électrique. Le câble chauffant ne doit pas
entrer en contact avec les surfaces chauffantes. Ne laissez pas l'appareil
allumé sans surveillance. Toute réparation ne peut être effectuée que par une
personne autorisée. N'utilisez pas un produit endommagé. Utilisez le produit
comme prévu. Le produit n'est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Une installation incorrecte et le non-respect des règles de sécurité peuvent
présenter un risque de choc électrique lors de l'utilisation du gril.
Informations destinées aux utilisateurs sur l'élimination des équipements
électriques et électroniques (concerne les ménages)
Le symbole apposé sur les produits ou sur la documentation qui y est jointe
indique que les appareils électriques ou électroniques défectueux ne peuvent
pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. La bonne marche à suivre lorsqu'il
est nécessaire de mettre au rebut des appareils électriques ou électroniques,
de les éliminer, de les réutiliser ou de récupérer des composants est de
déposer l'appareil dans un point de collecte spécialisé, où il sera accepté
gratuitement. Dans certains pays, vous pouvez retourner le produit à votre
distributeur local lors de l'achat d'un autre appareil. En jetant votre appareil
correctement, vous pouvez économiser des ressources précieuses et éviter les
impacts négatifs sur la santé et l'environnement qui pourraient être menacés
en raison d'une gestion inappropriée des déchets. Les détails de votre point
de collecte le plus proche peuvent être obtenus auprès de votre autorité
locale. Une élimination inappropriée des déchets peut entraîner des sanctions
prévues par les réglementations locales en vigueur. Utilisateurs dans les pays
de l'Union Européenne : Si vous devez vous débarrasser d'équipements
électriques ou électroniques, veuillez contacter votre point de vente ou
fournisseur le plus proche qui vous fournira de plus amples informations.
Élimination des déchets dans les pays hors de l'Union européenne : Ce
symbole n'est valable que dans l'Union européenne. Si vous devez vous
débarrasser de ce produit, veuillez contacter vos autorités locales ou votre
revendeur pour obtenir des informations sur la manière de vous en
débarrasser correctement.
Importateur : Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Pologne

ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO E345
Características del producto:
• Parrilla eléctrica F601; Material: Acero inoxidable; voltaje 220-240V
~50/60Hz; potencia nominal: 750 W; dimensiones: 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm;
longitud del cable: 1 m;
Modo de uso:
Antes de calentar por primera vez, el aparato puede emitir un ligero
humo u olor. Antes del primer uso, limpie las placas con un paño
húmedo y luego seco. Aplique una fina capa de aceite a la placa
calefactora y conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente. La luz
indicadora se iluminará para indicar calentamiento. Espere unos minutos
hasta que la parrilla se caliente a la temperatura adecuada. Cuando la luz
indicadora se apague, abra el dispositivo. Coloque los alimentos en la
superficie de calentamiento inferior, cierre la tapa y bloquee el aparato.
Se encenderá la luz de listo. El tiempo de horneado depende del tipo de
plato (de 3 a 8 minutos). Cuando se apague la luz de listo, retira los
alimentos con una espátula de madera o silicona. Después de terminar el
trabajo, retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente y déjelo enfriar. Claro.
Advertencias:
No utilice el dispositivo al aire libre. No utilice la fuerza para cerrar el
dispositivo. La cubierta superior debe estar cerrada cuando el dispositivo
esté en funcionamiento. Tenga especial cuidado al utilizar el equipo, las
superficies calientes pueden provocar quemaduras. No lo use si nota que
el cable está dañado. No coloque el dispositivo cerca de estufas eléctricas
o de gas en funcionamiento. No utilice el producto cerca de materiales
inflamables. Colóquelo únicamente sobre una superficie estable, sobre
una superficie o tapete resistente al calor. No coloque el dispositivo
directamente debajo de un gabinete. El dispositivo debe colocarse
horizontalmente cuando esté en uso. No toque las superficies calientes
del dispositivo y tenga cuidado al retirar los alimentos preparados, existe
riesgo de quemaduras. Levante la cubierta sujetando el asa. No opere el
dispositivo con las manos mojadas. No utilice el aparato para
descongelar alimentos. Proteger contra caídas y daños mecánicos. No
retire los productos preparados con objetos metálicos afilados, ya que
esto podría rayar la superficie de las placas calefactoras. Puede escapar
vapor caliente del horno tostador durante el funcionamiento. No vierta
agua sobre superficies calientes mientras el dispositivo esté en
funcionamiento. Proteger contra la contaminación, mantener el producto
limpio. Antes de limpiar, desenchufe el dispositivo y espere hasta que se
enfríe. No utilice detergentes fuertes, lejías ni superficies rugosas para
limpiar. Limpiar con un paño suave y húmedo o una toalla de papel. No
sumergir en agua. No lavar en el lavavajillas. Cuando no esté utilizando el
dispositivo, desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación. El cable calefactor
no debe entrar en contacto con las superficies calefactoras. No deje el
dispositivo encendido sin vigilancia. Cualquier reparación sólo puede ser
realizada por una persona autorizada. No utilice un producto dañado.
Utilice el producto según lo previsto. El producto no es un juguete.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. La instalación incorrecta y el
incumplimiento de las reglas de seguridad pueden representar un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica al usar la parrilla.
Información para usuarios sobre eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y
electrónicos (aplica para hogares)
El símbolo que aparece en los productos o en la documentación adjunta
a ellos informa que los dispositivos eléctricos o electrónicos defectuosos
no se pueden eliminar con la basura doméstica. Lo correcto cuando es
necesario deshacerse de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos, deshacerse
de ellos, reutilizarlos o recuperar componentes es llevar el dispositivo a
un punto de recogida especializado, donde será aceptado sin coste
alguno. En algunos países, puedes devolver el producto a tu distribuidor
local al comprar otro dispositivo. La eliminación correcta del dispositivo
permite ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitar efectos negativos para la salud
y el medio ambiente, que pueden verse amenazados por una
manipulación inadecuada de los residuos. Los detalles de su punto de
recogida más cercano se pueden obtener de su autoridad local. La
eliminación inadecuada de residuos puede dar lugar a sanciones
previstas en las normativas locales pertinentes. Usuarios de países de la
Unión Europea: Si necesita deshacerse de aparatos eléctricos o
electrónicos, póngase en contacto con su punto de venta o proveedor
más cercano, quien le proporcionará más información.
Eliminación de residuos en países fuera de la Unión Europea: Este
símbolo sólo es válido en la Unión Europea. Si necesita deshacerse de
este producto, comuníquese con las autoridades locales o con su
distribuidor para obtener información sobre cómo deshacerse de él
correctamente.
Importador: Reto MB Sp. z o. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Polonia

NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING E345
Producteigenschappen:
• F601 elektrische grill; Materiaal: roestvrij staal; spanning 220-240V
~50/60Hz; nominaal vermogen: 750 W; afmetingen: 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm;
kabellengte: 1m;
Manier van gebruik:
Voordat het apparaat voor de eerste keer wordt verwarmd, kan er een lichte
rook of geur vrijkomen. Veeg de platen voor het eerste gebruik af met een
vochtige en daarna droge doek. Breng een dun laagje olie aan op de
verwarmingsplaat en sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact. Het
indicatielampje gaat branden om de verwarming aan te geven. Wacht een
paar minuten totdat de grill de juiste temperatuur heeft bereikt. Wanneer
het indicatielampje uitgaat, opent u het apparaat. Plaats het voedsel op het
onderste verwarmingsoppervlak, sluit het deksel en vergrendel het
apparaat. Het klaar-lampje gaat branden. De baktijd is afhankelijk van het
type gerecht (van 3 tot 8 minuten). Wanneer het klaar-lampje uitgaat,
verwijdert u het voedsel met een houten of siliconen spatel. Haal na
beëindiging van de werkzaamheden de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat
deze afkoelen. Duidelijk.
Waarschuwingen:
Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis. Gebruik geen geweld om het
apparaat te sluiten. De bovenklep moet gesloten zijn wanneer het apparaat
in werking is. Wees vooral voorzichtig bij het gebruik van de apparatuur;
hete oppervlakken kunnen brandwonden veroorzaken. Gebruik het
apparaat niet als u merkt dat het snoer beschadigd is. Plaats het apparaat
niet in de buurt van werkende elektrische of gasfornuizen. Gebruik het
product niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen. Uitsluitend op een
stabiele ondergrond plaatsen, op een hittebestendige ondergrond of mat.
Plaats het apparaat niet direct onder een kast. Het apparaat moet tijdens
gebruik horizontaal worden geplaatst. Raak de hete oppervlakken van het
apparaat niet aan en wees voorzichtig bij het verwijderen van bereid
voedsel, er bestaat gevaar voor brandwonden. Til het deksel op door het
handvat vast te houden. Bedien het apparaat niet met natte handen.
Gebruik het apparaat niet om voedsel te ontdooien. Bescherm tegen vallen
en mechanische schade. Verwijder voorbereide producten niet met scherpe
metalen voorwerpen, omdat hierdoor krassen op het oppervlak van de
verwarmingsplaten kunnen ontstaan. Tijdens de werking kan hete stoom uit
de broodroosteroven ontsnappen. Giet geen water op hete oppervlakken
terwijl het apparaat in werking is. Beschermen tegen vervuiling, houd het
product schoon. Haal vóór het reinigen de stekker van het apparaat uit het
stopcontact en wacht tot het is afgekoeld. Gebruik geen sterke
schoonmaakmiddelen, bleekmiddelen of ruwe oppervlakken om schoon te
maken. Reinig met een zachte, vochtige doek of keukenpapier. Niet
onderdompelen in water. Niet in de vaatwasser wassen. Wanneer u het
apparaat niet gebruikt, koppelt u het los van de voeding. De
verwarmingskabel mag niet in contact komen met de
verwarmingsoppervlakken. Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd ingeschakeld.
Eventuele reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd
persoon. Gebruik geen beschadigd product. Gebruik het product zoals
bedoeld. Het product is geen speelgoed. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
Onjuiste installatie en het niet naleven van de veiligheidsregels kunnen een
risico op elektrische schokken met zich meebrengen bij het gebruik van de
grill.
Informatie voor gebruikers over het weggooien van elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur (van toepassing op huishoudens)
Het symbool dat op de producten of de bijbehorende documentatie wordt
weergegeven, geeft aan dat defecte elektrische of elektronische apparaten
niet met het huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Wanneer het
nodig is om elektrische of elektronische apparaten weg te gooien, weg te
gooien, te hergebruiken of onderdelen terug te winnen, is het de juiste
handelwijze om het apparaat naar een gespecialiseerd inzamelpunt te
brengen, waar het gratis wordt aanvaard. In sommige landen kunt u het
product retourneren aan uw plaatselijke distributeur als u een ander
apparaat aanschaft. Door het apparaat op de juiste manier weg te gooien,
kunt u waardevolle hulpbronnen besparen en negatieve effecten op de
gezondheid en het milieu vermijden, die door onjuiste afvalverwerking in
gevaar kunnen komen. Informatie over uw dichtstbijzijnde inzamelpunt kunt
u opvragen bij uw plaatselijke overheid. Onjuiste afvalverwerking kan leiden
tot boetes zoals voorzien in de relevante lokale regelgeving. Gebruikers in
landen van de Europese Unie: Als u elektrische of elektronische apparatuur
moet weggooien, neem dan contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde verkooppunt
of leverancier, die u meer informatie zal geven.
Afvalverwerking in landen buiten de Europese Unie: Dit symbool is alleen
geldig in de Europese Unie. Als u dit product wilt weggooien, neem dan
contact op met uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of dealer voor informatie over
hoe u het op de juiste manier kunt weggooien.
Importeur: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen

DE: BENUTZERHANDBUCH E345
Produktmerkmale:
• F601 Elektrogrill; Material: Edelstahl; Spannung 220-240V ~50/60Hz;
Nennleistung: 750 W; Abmessungen: 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm; Kabellänge: 1m;
Art der Nutzung:
Vor dem ersten Aufheizen kann es zu einer leichten Rauch- oder
Geruchsentwicklung des Geräts kommen. Wischen Sie die Platten vor dem
ersten Gebrauch mit einem feuchten und anschließend trockenen Tuch ab.
Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht Öl auf die Heizplatte auf und schließen Sie das
Gerät an eine Steckdose an. Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf, um das Aufheizen
anzuzeigen. Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis der Grill die richtige Temperatur
erreicht hat. Wenn die Kontrollleuchte erlischt, öffnen Sie das Gerät. Legen Sie
die Lebensmittel auf die untere Heizfläche, schließen Sie den Deckel und
verriegeln Sie das Gerät. Die Bereitschaftsleuchte leuchtet auf. Die Backzeit
hängt von der Art des Gerichts ab (von 3 bis 8 Minuten). Wenn die
Bereitschaftsanzeige erlischt, entnehmen Sie die Lebensmittel mit einem Holz-
oder Silikonspatel. Nach Abschluss der Arbeiten den Stecker aus der Steckdose
ziehen und abkühlen lassen. Klar.
Warnungen:
Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien. Wenden Sie beim Schließen des Geräts
keine Gewalt an. Die obere Abdeckung muss geschlossen sein, wenn das Gerät
in Betrieb ist. Seien Sie beim Umgang mit dem Gerät besonders vorsichtig,
heiße Oberflächen können zu Verbrennungen führen. Wenn Sie feststellen,
dass das Kabel beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie es nicht. Stellen Sie das Gerät
nicht in der Nähe von in Betrieb befindlichen Elektro- oder Gasherden auf.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien. Nur
auf einer stabilen Unterlage, auf einer hitzebeständigen Unterlage oder Matte
aufstellen. Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht direkt unter einem Schrank. Das Gerät
muss während des Gebrauchs horizontal positioniert werden. Berühren Sie
nicht die heißen Oberflächen des Gerätes und seien Sie vorsichtig beim
Entnehmen zubereiteter Speisen, es besteht Verbrennungsgefahr. Heben Sie
die Abdeckung an, indem Sie den Griff festhalten. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht
mit nassen Händen. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht zum Auftauen von
Lebensmitteln. Vor Stürzen und mechanischen Beschädigungen schützen.
Entfernen Sie zubereitete Produkte nicht mit scharfen Metallgegenständen, da
dies die Oberfläche der Heizplatten zerkratzen kann. Während des Betriebs
kann heißer Dampf aus dem Toaster austreten. Gießen Sie kein Wasser auf
heiße Oberflächen, während das Gerät in Betrieb ist. Vor Verschmutzung
schützen, Produkt sauber halten. Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom
Netz und warten Sie, bis es abgekühlt ist. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine
starken Reinigungsmittel, Bleichmittel oder raue Oberflächen. Mit einem
weichen, feuchten Tuch oder Papiertuch reinigen. Nicht in Wasser tauchen.
Nicht in der Spülmaschine waschen. Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht verwenden,
trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz. Das Heizkabel darf die Heizflächen nicht
berühren. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt eingeschaltet. Eventuelle
Reparaturen dürfen nur von einer autorisierten Person durchgeführt werden.
Benutzen Sie kein beschädigtes Produkt. Verwenden Sie das Produkt
bestimmungsgemäß. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Außerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern aufbewahren. Bei unsachgemäßer Installation und
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsvorschriften besteht bei der Verwendung des
Grills die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.
Informationen für Nutzer zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten
(gilt für Haushalte)
Das auf den Produkten oder den beigefügten Dokumentationen abgebildete
Symbol weist darauf hin, dass defekte Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte nicht über
den Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Wenn es darum geht, elektrische oder
elektronische Geräte zu entsorgen, zu entsorgen, wiederzuverwenden oder
Komponenten zurückzugewinnen, ist es die richtige Vorgehensweise, das Gerät
zu einer speziellen Sammelstelle zu bringen, wo es kostenlos angenommen
wird. In einigen Ländern können Sie das Produkt beim Kauf eines anderen
Geräts an Ihren örtlichen Händler zurückgeben. Durch die ordnungsgemäße
Entsorgung des Geräts sparen Sie wertvolle Ressourcen und vermeiden
negative Auswirkungen auf Gesundheit und Umwelt, die durch unsachgemäße
Abfallbehandlung gefährdet sein können. Einzelheiten zur nächstgelegenen
Sammelstelle erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde. Eine unsachgemäße
Abfallentsorgung kann zu Strafen führen, die in den einschlägigen örtlichen
Vorschriften vorgesehen sind. Benutzer in Ländern der Europäischen Union:
Wenn Sie elektrische oder elektronische Geräte entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihre nächstgelegene Verkaufsstelle oder Ihren nächstgelegenen
Lieferanten, der Ihnen weitere Informationen geben wird.
Abfallentsorgung in Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union: Dieses
Symbol ist nur in der Europäischen Union gültig. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt
entsorgen müssen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder
Ihren Händler, um Informationen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung zu
erhalten.
Importeur: Reto MB Sp. z o.o. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo,
Polen

SK: UŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA E345
Vlastnosti produktu:
• F601 elektrický gril; materiál: nehrdzavejúca oceľ; napätie 220-
240V ~50/60Hz; menovitý výkon: 750 W; rozmery: 26,5 x 21 x 8cm;
dĺžka kábla: 1m;
Spôsob použitia:
Pred prvým ohrevom môže spotrebič vydávať mierny dym alebo
zápach. Pred prvým použitím utrite platne vlhkou a potom suchou
handričkou. Na vyhrievaciu platňu naneste tenkú vrstvu oleja a
zapojte zariadenie do elektrickej zásuvky. Rozsvieti sa kontrolka,
ktorá indikuje zahrievanie. Počkajte niekoľko minút, kým sa gril
rozohreje na správnu teplotu. Keď kontrolka zhasne, otvorte
zariadenie. Umiestnite jedlo na spodnú ohrievaciu plochu, zatvorte
veko a uzamknite spotrebič. Rozsvieti sa kontrolka pripravenosti.
Doba pečenia závisí od typu jedla (od 3 do 8 minút). Keď kontrolka
pripravenosti zhasne, odstráňte jedlo pomocou drevenej alebo
silikónovej špachtle. Po ukončení práce vytiahnite zástrčku zo
zásuvky a nechajte ju vychladnúť. Jasný.
varovania:
Zariadenie nepoužívajte vonku. Na zatvorenie zariadenia
nepoužívajte silu. Počas prevádzky zariadenia musí byť horný kryt
zatvorený. Pri používaní zariadenia buďte obzvlášť opatrní, horúce
povrchy môžu spôsobiť popáleniny. Nepoužívajte, ak zistíte, že je
kábel poškodený. Neumiestňujte zariadenie do blízkosti
prevádzkovaných elektrických alebo plynových sporákov.
Nepoužívajte výrobok v blízkosti horľavých materiálov. Umiestňujte
iba na stabilný povrch, na tepelne odolný povrch alebo podložku.
Neumiestňujte zariadenie priamo pod skrinku. Zariadenie musí byť
pri používaní umiestnené vodorovne. Nedotýkajte sa horúcich
plôch prístroja a buďte opatrní pri vyberaní pripraveného jedla,
hrozí nebezpečenstvo popálenia. Uchopením za rukoväť zdvihnite
kryt. Neobsluhujte prístroj mokrými rukami. Spotrebič
nepoužívajte na rozmrazovanie potravín. Chráňte pred pádom a
mechanickým poškodením. Neodstraňujte pripravené produkty
ostrými kovovými predmetmi, pretože môžu poškriabať povrch
ohrievacích platní. Počas prevádzky môže z hriankovača unikať
horúca para. Počas prevádzky zariadenia nelejte vodu na horúce
povrchy. Chráňte pred znečistením, udržujte výrobok čistý. Pred
čistením zariadenie odpojte a počkajte, kým nevychladne. Na
čistenie nepoužívajte silné čistiace prostriedky, bielidlá ani drsné
povrchy. Čistite mäkkou vlhkou handričkou alebo papierovou
utierkou. Neponárajte do vody. Neumývajte v umývačke riadu. Keď
zariadenie nepoužívate, odpojte ho od zdroja napájania.
Vykurovací kábel sa nesmie dostať do kontaktu s vykurovacími
plochami. Nenechávajte zapnuté zariadenie bez dozoru. Akékoľvek
opravy môže vykonávať len oprávnená osoba. Nepoužívajte
poškodený výrobok. Výrobok používajte podľa určenia. Výrobok
nie je hračka. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Nesprávna inštalácia
a nedodržiavanie bezpečnostných pravidiel môže pri používaní
grilu predstavovať riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
Informácie pre užívateľov o likvidácii elektrických a elektronických
zariadení (platí pre domácnosti)
Symbol zobrazený na produktoch alebo v dokumentácii k nim
pripojenej informuje, že chybné elektrické alebo elektronické
zariadenia nemožno likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Správny
postup, keď je potrebné zlikvidovať elektrické alebo elektronické
zariadenia, zlikvidovať ich, opätovne použiť alebo obnoviť
komponenty, je odovzdať zariadenie do špecializovaného
zberného miesta, kde bude prijaté bezplatne. V niektorých
krajinách môžete pri kúpe iného zariadenia vrátiť výrobok
miestnemu distribútorovi. Správna likvidácia zariadenia vám
umožní ušetriť cenné zdroje a vyhnúť sa negatívnym vplyvom na
zdravie a životné prostredie, ktoré môže byť ohrozené nesprávnou
manipuláciou s odpadom. Podrobnosti o najbližšom zbernom
mieste získate na miestnom úrade. Nesprávna likvidácia odpadu
môže mať za následok sankcie stanovené v príslušných miestnych
predpisoch. Používatelia v krajinách Európskej únie: Ak potrebujete
zlikvidovať elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia, obráťte sa na
najbližšie predajné miesto alebo dodávateľa, ktorí vám poskytnú
ďalšie informácie.
Likvidácia odpadu v krajinách mimo Európskej únie: Tento symbol
je platný iba v Európskej únii. Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať tento
výrobok, obráťte sa na miestne úrady alebo predajcu, ktorý vám
poskytne informácie o tom, ako ho správne zlikvidovať.
Dovozca: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320
Niepruszewo, Poľsko



SV: ANVÄNDARMANUAL E345
Produktfunktioner:
• F601 elektrisk grill; material: rostfritt stål; spänning 220-240V ~50/60Hz; märkeffekt: 750 W; mått: 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm; kabellängd: 1m;
Användningssätt:
Innan apparaten värms upp för första gången kan den avge en lätt rök eller lukt. Före första användning, torka av plattorna med en fuktig och
sedan torr trasa. Applicera ett tunt lager olja på värmeplattan och anslut enheten till ett eluttag. Indikatorlampan kommer att tändas för att
indikera uppvärmning. Vänta några minuter tills grillen värms upp till rätt temperatur. Öppna enheten när indikatorlampan slocknar. Placera
maten på den nedre värmeytan, stäng locket och lås apparaten. Klar-lampan kommer att tändas. Gräddningstiden beror på typen av rätt (från 3 till
8 minuter). När klarlampan slocknar, ta bort maten med en trä- eller silikonspatel. Efter avslutat arbete, dra ut stickkontakten ur uttaget och låt den
svalna. Klar.
Varningar:
Använd inte enheten utomhus. Använd inte våld för att stänga enheten. Den övre luckan måste vara stängd när enheten är i drift. Var särskilt
försiktig när du använder utrustningen, heta ytor kan orsaka brännskador. Använd inte om du märker att sladden är skadad. Placera inte enheten
nära elektriska spisar eller gasspisar. Använd inte produkten nära brandfarliga material. Placera endast på en stabil yta, på en värmebeständig yta
eller matta. Placera inte enheten direkt under ett skåp. Enheten måste placeras horisontellt när den används. Rör inte vid enhetens heta ytor och
var försiktig när du tar bort beredd mat, det finns risk för brännskador. Lyft locket genom att hålla i handtaget. Använd inte enheten med våta
händer. Använd inte apparaten för att tina upp mat. Skydda mot fall och mekaniska skador. Ta inte bort förberedda produkter med vassa
metallföremål, eftersom detta kan repa ytan på värmeplattorna. Het ånga kan komma ut från brödrostugnen under drift. Häll inte vatten på heta
ytor medan enheten är igång. Skydda mot föroreningar, håll produkten ren. Innan du rengör, koppla ur enheten och vänta tills den svalnat. Använd
inte starka rengöringsmedel, blekmedel eller grova ytor för att rengöra. Rengör med en mjuk, fuktig trasa eller pappershandduk. Sänk inte ned i
vatten. Tvätta inte i diskmaskin. När du inte använder enheten, koppla bort den från strömförsörjningen. Värmekabeln får inte komma i kontakt
med värmeytorna. Lämna inte enheten påslagen utan uppsikt. Eventuella reparationer får endast utföras av en auktoriserad person. Använd inte
en skadad produkt. Använd produkten som avsett. Produkten är inte en leksak. Förvara utom räckhåll för barn. Felaktig installation och
underlåtenhet att följa säkerhetsreglerna kan innebära risk för elektriska stötar vid användning av grillen.
Information till användare om kassering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (gäller hushåll)
Symbolen som visas på produkterna eller dokumentationen som bifogas dem informerar om att felaktiga elektriska eller elektroniska apparater
inte kan slängas med hushållsavfallet. Det korrekta tillvägagångssättet när det är nödvändigt att kassera elektriska eller elektroniska enheter,
kassera dem, återanvända dem eller återvinna komponenter är att ta enheten till en specialiserad insamlingsplats, där den kommer att tas emot
kostnadsfritt. I vissa länder kan du returnera produkten till din lokala distributör när du köper en annan enhet. Korrekt kassering av enheten gör
att du kan spara värdefulla resurser och undvika negativa effekter på hälsa och miljö, som kan hotas av olämplig avfallshantering. Uppgifter om din
närmaste insamlingsplats kan erhållas från din lokala myndighet. Felaktig avfallshantering kan leda till påföljder enligt relevanta lokala
bestämmelser. Användare i EU-länder: Om du behöver kassera elektrisk eller elektronisk utrustning, vänligen kontakta din närmaste
försäljningsställe eller leverantör som kan ge ytterligare information.
Avfallshantering i länder utanför Europeiska Unionen: Denna symbol är endast giltig inom Europeiska Unionen. Om du behöver kassera denna
produkt, vänligen kontakta dina lokala myndigheter eller återförsäljare för information om hur du kasserar den på rätt sätt.
Importör: Reto MB Sp. z o. o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polen

IT: MANUALE UTENTE E345
Caratteristiche del prodotto:
• Grill elettrico F601; materiale: acciaio inossidabile; tensione 220-240V ~50/60Hz; potenza nominale: 750 W; dimensioni: 26,5 x 21 x 8 cm; lunghezza cavo: 1m;
Modo d'uso:
Prima del primo riscaldamento, l'apparecchio potrebbe emettere un leggero fumo o odore. Prima del primo utilizzo, pulire le piastre con un panno umido e poi
asciugarle. Applicare un sottile strato di olio sulla piastra riscaldante e collegare il dispositivo a una presa elettrica. La spia si accenderà per indicare il
riscaldamento. Attendere qualche minuto affinché la griglia raggiunga la temperatura corretta. Quando la spia si spegne, aprire il dispositivo. Posizionare il cibo
sulla superficie riscaldante inferiore, chiudere il coperchio e bloccare l'apparecchio. La spia di pronto si accenderà. Il tempo di cottura dipende dal tipo di
pietanza (da 3 a 8 minuti). Quando la spia di pronto si spegne, rimuovere il cibo utilizzando una spatola di legno o di silicone. Al termine del lavoro staccare la
spina dalla presa e lasciarla raffreddare. Chiaro.
Avvertenze:
Non utilizzare il dispositivo all'aperto. Non usare la forza per chiudere il dispositivo. Il coperchio superiore deve essere chiuso quando il dispositivo è in funzione.
Prestare particolare attenzione durante l'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura, le superfici calde possono provocare ustioni. Non utilizzare se si nota che il cavo è
danneggiato. Non posizionare il dispositivo vicino a fornelli elettrici o a gas in funzione. Non utilizzare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili. Posizionare solo
su una superficie stabile, su una superficie resistente al calore o su un tappetino. Non posizionare il dispositivo direttamente sotto un mobile. Il dispositivo deve
essere posizionato orizzontalmente durante l'uso. Non toccare le superfici calde dell'apparecchio e fare attenzione quando si rimuovono gli alimenti preparati,
pericolo di ustioni. Sollevare il coperchio afferrando la maniglia. Non utilizzare il dispositivo con le mani bagnate. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per scongelare gli
alimenti. Proteggere da cadute e danni meccanici. Non rimuovere i prodotti preparati utilizzando oggetti metallici appuntiti, poiché ciò potrebbe graffiare la
superficie delle piastre riscaldanti. Durante il funzionamento del tostapane potrebbe fuoriuscire vapore caldo. Non versare acqua sulle superfici calde mentre il
dispositivo è in funzione. Proteggere dall'inquinamento, mantenere il prodotto pulito. Prima della pulizia, scollegare il dispositivo e attendere che si raffreddi.
Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi, candeggina o superfici ruvide per pulire. Pulire con un panno morbido e umido o un tovagliolo di carta. Non immergere in
acqua. Non lavare in lavastoviglie. Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il cavo scaldante non deve entrare in contatto con le
superfici riscaldanti. Non lasciare l'apparecchio acceso incustodito. Eventuali riparazioni possono essere eseguite solo da una persona autorizzata. Non utilizzare
un prodotto danneggiato. Utilizzare il prodotto come previsto. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Un'installazione errata e la
mancata osservanza delle norme di sicurezza possono comportare il rischio di scossa elettrica durante l'utilizzo del barbecue.
Informazioni per gli utenti sullo smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (vale per i nuclei domestici)
Il simbolo riportato sui prodotti o sulla documentazione ad essi allegata informa che i dispositivi elettrici o elettronici difettosi non possono essere smaltiti con i
rifiuti domestici. La procedura corretta quando è necessario smaltire dispositivi elettrici o elettronici, smaltirli, riutilizzarli o recuperare componenti è portare il
dispositivo presso un punto di raccolta specializzato, dove verrà accettato gratuitamente. In alcuni paesi è possibile restituire il prodotto al distributore locale
quando si acquista un altro dispositivo. Il corretto smaltimento del dispositivo consente di risparmiare risorse preziose ed evitare effetti negativi sulla salute e
sull'ambiente, che potrebbero essere minacciati da una gestione inadeguata dei rifiuti. I dettagli del punto di raccolta più vicino possono essere ottenuti dalla
vostra autorità locale. Lo smaltimento improprio dei rifiuti può comportare sanzioni previste dalle normative locali pertinenti. Utenti nei paesi dell'Unione
Europea: se è necessario smaltire apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche, contattare il punto vendita o il fornitore più vicino che fornirà ulteriori informazioni.
Smaltimento dei rifiuti nei paesi al di fuori dell'Unione Europea: questo simbolo è valido solo nell'Unione Europea. Se è necessario smaltire questo prodotto,
contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore per informazioni su come smaltirlo correttamente.
Importatore: Reto MB Sp. z o.o., ul. Świerkowa 4C, 64-320 Niepruszewo, Polonia


